

No. 05-1589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY DAVENPORT, MARTHA LOFGREN,
SUSANNAH SIMPSON, AND TRACY WOLCOTT,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MILTON L. CHAPPELL

Counsel of Record

GLENN M. TAUBMAN

c/o National Right to Work

Legal Defense Foundation, Inc.

8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

STEVEN T. O'BAN

Ellis, Li, & McKinstry PLLC

Two Union Square

601 Union St., Suite 4900

Seattle, WA 98101-3906

(206) 682-0565

November 9, 2006

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Introduction	2
II. The Facts	3
III The Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
Question I	13
Question II	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Labor Unions Do Not Have a Constitutional Right to Use the Wages of Nonmembers for Any Activity, Much Less to Fund the Political Agenda of the Union	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

Page

II. Because There Is No First Amendment Right of Unions and Their Members to Collect or Use Nonmembers’ Fees for Politics, Section 760 Need Only Satisfy the Rational Basis Test, Which It Does	23
III. This Court’s “Dissent Is Not to Be Presumed” Phrase Applies Only to Voluntary Union Members	31
IV. Even if the “Dissent Is Not to Be Presumed” Phrase Applies to Nonmembers, the States Can Provide Statutory Protections to Nonmembers That Exceed the Constitutional Minimum Without Violating the Union’s First Amendment Rights	38
V. Section 760’s Limits on Using Silent Nonmembers’ Wages for Politics Are Less Restrictive of Any Possible Union First Amendment Rights Than the Limits Placed on Unions by the Federal Campaign Finance Act That This Court Upheld Against Similar Constitutional Attack	41
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	15, 34, 35, 36
<i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash & Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949)	20
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 12, 22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	30
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	24
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	39
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660, International Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Civil Service Commission v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	30
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4, 33, 34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	42, 43
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	28, 43
<i>FEC v. National Education Association</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	42, 43
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	42
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	25
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7 th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	39
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	39
<i>Kidwell v. Transportation Communications International Union</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	21, 34
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union v. Northwest Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	20, 22, 39
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	25, 39
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	24
<i>Lutz v. Machinists</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000)	37
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 108 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 1959)	32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	16, 42, 43
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>NLRB v. Financial Institution Employees</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1982)	32
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	29, 43, 45
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	39
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1991)	37
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	9, 34
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	20
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	25
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	39
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	19, 20, 24
<i>South Carolina Education Ass'n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	25
<i>Standard Fittings Co. v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1949)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 482 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	44
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	43
<i>Weaver v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 970 F.2d 1523 (6th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	25
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	39
 <i>Constitutions</i>	
United States Constitution, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	1
Colo. Const. art. 28, § 3(4)	44
§ 6(2)	44
Okla. Const. art. 23, § 1A	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Statutory, Regulatory and Rule Provisions</i>	
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C.	
§ 431b	42
§ 441b(a)	41, 44
§ 441b(b)(3)	44
§ 441b(b)(3)(A)	44
§ 441b(b)(4)(A)(ii)	41, 44
Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§ 7324	30
Pension Protection Act 2006, 26 U.S.C.	
§ 401(13) (West 2006)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§ 159(e).	19
§ 164(b)	19
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C.	
§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Alaska Stat.	
§ 15.13.074(f) (2006)	44
§ 15.13.135 (2006)	44
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 16-919(B) (West 2006)	44
§ 16-920 (West 2006)	44
§ 16-921 (West 2006)	44
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 3515.7(d) (West Supp. 2006)	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code	
§ 99566.1(d)(1) (West Supp. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/3(g) (West 2005)	18
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11 (West 1998)	18
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 122, ¶ 10-22.40a (1983, repealed 1984)	34
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-9-2-4 (West 2006)	44
§ 3-9-2-5(b) (West 2006)	44
§ 20-7.5-1-6 (West 2006)	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 20.26 (West 2006)	44
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-242 (2006)	44
§ 13-243 (2006)	44
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 6-504(b) (2006)	18
§ 6-504(d)(1)(2006)	18
§ 6-504(d)(3)(iv)(1) (2006)	18
§ 6-504(d)(3)(iv)(2) (2006)	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 169.254 (West 2006)	44
§ 169.255 (West 2006)	44
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 179A.06(3) (West Supp. 2006)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-402(3) (2005)	18
§ 39-32-109(2)(d) (2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 49-1469 (2006)	44
§ 49-1469.06 (2006)	44
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 34:13A-5.5(b) (West Supp. 2005)	18
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10-7E-4(J) (West Supp. 2003)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 163-278.19(a) (2006)	44
§ 163-278.19(b) (2006)	44
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 16.1-08.1-01(1) (2006)	44
§ 16.1-08.1-03.3 (2006)	44
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 3517.082 (West 2006)	44
§ 3599.03 (West 2006)	44
§ 3599.031(A) (West 2006)	44
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1101.1701 (West 2006)	44
§ 1102.2 (West 2006)	18
§ 1102.4 (West 2006)	18
S.D. Codified Laws Ann.	
§ 12-25-1(1) (2006)	44
§ 12-25-2 (2006)	44
Tex. Elec. Code Ann.	
§ 253.094 (Vernon 2006)	44
§ 253.100 (Vernon 2006)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 20A-11-1403 (2006)	44
§ 20A-11-1404 (2006)	44
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3,	
§ 902(19) (2003)	18
§ 1011(4) (2003)	18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 41.56.122(1) (West 2006)	3, 34
§ 41.59.100 (West 2006)	3, 34
§ 42.17.760 (West 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. Ann.	
§ 11.29 (West 2006)	44
§ 111.02(10m) (West 2006)	18
§ 111.70(1)(n) (West 2006)	18
§ 111.81(16) (West 2006)	18
§ 111.70(2) (West 2006)	18
§ 111.85(2)(a) (West 2006)	18
Wyo. Stat. Ann.	
§ 22-25-102 (2006)	44
§ 22-25-102(h) (2006)	44
Federal Election Commission Regulations, 11 C.F.R.	
§ 114.5(a)	44
§ 114.5(a)(1)	44
§ 114.5(g)(2)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Charles W. Baird, <i>The Tip of the Iceberg: PACs & the Forced-Dues Base of Big Labor’s Political Machine</i> , The Smith Center for Private Enterprise Studies (2001)	24
I. Brant, <i>James Madison: The Nationalist</i> (1948)	21
Department of Labor, “Proposed Regulation Relating to Default Investment Alternatives Under Participant Directed Individual Account Plans,” Federal Register: Sept. 27, 2006 (Vol. 71, No. 187), 29 C.F.R. Part 2550	30
Federal Election Commission, “Campaign Guide for Corporations and Labor Unions,” 11 C.R.F. Part 102	41
<i>The Influence of Automatic Enrollment, Catch-Up, and IRA Contributions on 401(k) Accumulations at Retirement</i> , Employment Benefit Research Institute, Issue Brief #283, July 2005	29
Craig Lambert, <i>The Marketplace of Perceptions</i> , Harvard Magazine, March-April 2006	29, 30
